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Cunningham - DNR, Michael <michaela.cunningham@state.co.us>

Air Quality and Blown Dirt Issue for Jefferson County
Nedrow - CDPHE, Ann <ann.nedrow@state.co.us> Fri, Jun 5, 2020 at 3:54 PM
To: Christine Billings <cbilling@jeffco.us>, James Rada <jrada@jeffco.us>, Jessa Woodward <jwoodwar@jeffco.us>, Mindi
Ramig <mramig@jeffco.us>, Mitch Brown <mlbrown@co.jefferson.co.us>, Pat OConnell <poconnel@co.jefferson.co.us>,
Ginny Brannon - DNR <ginny.brannon@state.co.us>, "russ.means" <russ.means@state.co.us>, "Cunningham - DNR,
Michael" <michaela.cunningham@state.co.us>, Travis Marshall - DNR <travis.marshall@state.co.us>, Jeff Graves - DNR
<jeff.graves@state.co.us>, Tara Tafi - DNR <tara.tafi@state.co.us>, Erica Crosby - DNR <erica.crosby@state.co.us>,
Elizabeth Pilson - CDPHE <elizabeth.pilson@state.co.us>, Jennifer Mattox - CDPHE <jennifer.mattox@state.co.us>, Jennifer
Morse - CDPHE <jennifer.morse@state.co.us>, Mark Mcmillan <mark.mcmillan@state.co.us>, Paul Carr
<paul.carr@state.co.us>, Shannon Mcmillan <shannon.mcmillan@state.co.us>, Thomas Lovell - CDPHE
<thomas.lovell@state.co.us>
Cc: "Stasinos, Greg" <greg.stasinos@state.co.us>, Nedrow Ann <Ann.Nedrow@state.co.us>

We received a call on the Emergency Line today from Robert Essary, 586-872-9198, of 15455 W. Baltic Ave., Lakewood,
CO, 80228.  All information is per the caller.  The caller reports that about June 2019, the company that owns the property
on the north side of his property dug a deep trench for a stormwater drain on the other side of the property line, and piled
the dirt on a hill that was already present.  This created a hill of dirt 20-30 ft high.  The property  reportedly owns a clay
mine at this location near E-470 and Alameda Ave.

Since then wind has reportedly blown a great deal of dirt onto the property of the caller, covering his landscaping on that
side.  The wind and rain have dispersed some of the dirt on the caller's property, but much is still present.  The caller has
photos over time.  The caller has reportedly attempted to work with the neighbor to get him to control the dirt and to pay
for clean up, but has not been successful.

The caller reports that the hill of dirt is now covered with weeds, but sometimes the wind does blow quite a bit of dirt from
the hill to his property.  

Thank you,
Ann

  
Ann Nedrow
Daytime Coordinator, Emergency and Incident Reporting Line
Office of Emergency Preparedness and Response
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